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SKW Metallurgie continues to grow

3

Key Figures Unit Q1-Q3 2008 Q1-Q3 2007 Q3 2008 Q3 2007

Revenues Mio EUR 296.0 158.5 112.7 52.5

EBITDA Mio EUR 28.9 15.8 12.3 4.0

EBIT Mio EUR 13.2 13.9 10.8 3.3

EBT Mio EUR 22.0 14.0 10.0 3.5

Cons. net income (before min.) Mio EUR 14.7 10.7 6.8 2.2

EPS EUR 3.32 2.42 1.54 0.51

Gross margin  25.9% 24.7% 27.2% 29.5%

EBITDA margin (comparable)  9.8% 7.3% 10.9% 7.6%

Amortization and depreciation Mio EUR 4.9 2.0 1.5 0.7

Gross cash flow Mio EUR 20.5 9.4  

Net cash from operating activities Mio EUR -7.9 0.0

 Sept. 30, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007

Total equity&liabilities Mio EUR 224.4 181.3

Equity Mio EUR 88.4 76.2

Equity ratio  39.4% 42.0%

Net financial debt Mio EUR 54.5 41.8



General economic conditions

Financial crisis hits the global economy

The real economy is in a fundamentally stable condition, but is 

being impacted by the financial crisis. International Monetary 

Fund (IMF) experts have reduced their forecast for global eco-

nomic growth in the current year from 4.1% to 3.7%, with the 

adjustment mainly relating to the final quarter for the year. Ac-

cording to the IMF experts, many industrial nations may even be 

experiencing recessionary trends. The US economy may already 

shrink slightly in the second half of 2008. For the year as a whole, 

following a strong start to the year the US may yet achieve eco-

nomic growth of 1.4% in 2008. With countries such as Italy, Spain 

and Ireland already in recession in the view of some experts, the 

Euro-zone is only likely to expand by 1.2%. Thanks to a good 

kickoff to the year, Germany can expect an increase in national 

product of around 1.7%. 

The economic slowdown is increasingly impacting on emerging 

markets, which had hitherto enjoyed very dynamic growth. For 

instance, China’s economic growth fell to 9% in Q3 2008 follow-

ing more than 11% in the same period in 2007. The same applies 

for the remaining BRIC states of Brazil, Russia and India. Nev-

ertheless, these countries are continuing to show above-average 

growth rates for 2008. Russia anticipates growth in national 

product of 6.8%, India of 7.8% and Brazil of 5.2%.

Given the imponderability regarding the full extent of the crisis 

in the financial markets, for instance as regards the granting of 

loans, these forecasts involve uncertainty.

Growth dynamic has slowed in the steel sector

The steel industry is the key customer for the SKW Metallurgie 

Group’s “Powder and Granules” and “Cored Wire” segments; for 

the “Quab” business segment the customer focus is on producers 

of industrial starches for paper manufacturing.

In the case of steel, steel prices are less relevant for SKW 

Metallurgie than steel volumes.1 With regard to the demand for 

steel, a slowdown in the growth dynamic is expected for the end 

of 2008. Many steel manufacturers restricted their production 

at the beginning of Q4.2 However, this is not primarily due to a 

changed assessment of business activity in the sector; rather 

this involves temporary production adjustments in order to 

perform maintenance work that is due. These maintenance in-

tervals are required irrespective of overall economic growth and 

also took place in prior years. The World Steel Association is 

therefore continuing to talk about 2008 as being a growth year. 

Steel production increased in the first nine months by 4.6% to 

1,036 million tons. This is primarily due to the strong demand 

from the emerging markets. 

The worldwide growth in 2008 was driven, in particular, by 

the so-called BRIC countries (Brazil, Russia, India and China) 

catching up with the West. Demand for steel in these countries is 

expected to increase by more than 10% for the year as a whole. 

China has the highest demand for steel, and its market share 

grew to 35% in 2008. The traditional steel producers in Europe 

only showed small growth, on the other hand, while production 

by US steel manufacturers greatly benefited, above-average, 

from the price of the US dollar, which was weak for most of the 

year. Imports fell here due to the weak US dollar, while exports 

increased. As a result, the US steel industry produced close to 

the limit of its capacity. 

Demand for high-grade and higher-grade steel has increased 

especially strongly. The application of SKW Metallurgie’s quality 

products is concentrated in precisely this segment. 

For the production of paper - just as for steel - paper volumes are 

more decisive than paper prices for the SKW Metallurgie Group. 

In terms of volume, we are currently expecting production growth 

in line with the increase in world gross national product. Man-

ufacturers of industrial starches used in paper production also 

depend on cycles for their agricultural primary products. These 

were subject to strong fluctuations in 2008.

Demand for SKW Metallurgie products follows 
overall economic trends

As a result of the general global economic trends described 

above, and the trends in the steel and paper industries in particu-

1 Indirect effects of the price of steel, e.g. price elasticity of demand, are low.

2 The terms “steel demand” and “steel production” are used to mean the same thing here, because the differences (e.g. changes in producers’ warehouse volumes) are  
 comparatively low.
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lar, demand for the SKW Metallurgie Group’s products continued 

to be high in Q3 2008. In Q4 2008, the expected more moderate 

growth in steel production should impact demand for the Group’s 

products. For 2008 as a whole, the assessment for the product 

markets to which SKW Metallurgie sells nevertheless remains 

very positive.

Organization and corporate structure

Growth proceeds apace in emerging markets

During the quarter under review, a new cored wire plant went into 

operation in Mexico, as announced.3 As reported, new subsidiar-

ies had already been formed for this in the first half.

As part of the company’s continued expansion into emerging 

markets, subsidiaries were formed during the quarter under 

review in both Brazil and Bhutan; the Group holds a majority in-

terest in these companies. Furthermore, in Russia an “Accred-

ited Representative Office” was opened by a German subsidiary 

company. These units did not yet have any operating business 

during the quarter under review.

Most SKW Metallurgie shares remain in free float 

SKW Metallurgie shares (ISIN DE000SKWM013) remain charac-

terized by almost complete free float. According to notifications 

of voting rights, on September 30, 2008 the UK pension fund 

BriTel Fund Nominees Limited continued to hold an interest in the 

Group of between 5% and 10%; all of the other shareholders held 

interests of less than 5% in SKW Stahl-Metallurgie Holding AG’s 

unchanged share capital.

Company and business growth 

Growth substantially exceeds the previous year

Business growth in the SKW Metallurgie Group both from January 

to September 2008 (year-to-date) and in July to September (third 

quarter) was very satisfactory; all key performance indicators im-

proved, in some cases substantially, compared with the compa-

rable periods for 20074.

The ESM Group5 (part of the “Powder and Granules” segment) 

and the Chinese company Tianjin Hong Long (part of the “Cored 

Wire” segment) are fully included in all of the financial KPIs for 

2008; in contrast comparable figures for 2007 do not include 

these units, as these were only first consolidated in the fourth 

quarter of 2007. The new plant in Mexico (“Cored Wire” segment) 

was opened in Q3 2008 and is thus contributing to the operating 

result for the first time in this quarter; due to the opening towards 

the end of the quarter and the gradual start of production, the 

effects of this are nevertheless negligible during the reporting 

period. Even the units that already belonged to the group in 2007, 

especially in the “Cored Wire” and “Powder and Granules” seg-

ments, grew very positively in Q3 2008; so the increases in the 

Group’s revenues and EBITDA are not just attributable to acquisi-

tions or new plants.

SKW Metallurgie Group lifts revenues in first 
nine months by 86%

The SKW Metallurgie Group’s revenues increased substantially 

by 86% in the first nine months of 2008 from EUR 158.5 million to 

EUR 296.0 million; revenues in the third quarter increased even 

more significantly, more than doubling from EUR 52.5 million to 

EUR 112.7 million. This increase is primarily due to the acquisi-

tion of the ESM Group; however, revenues also increased sub-

stantially in the other divisions for the “Cored Wire” and “Powder 

and Granules” segments. 

However, revenues in a raw-material-intensive business (such 

as that of SKW Metallurgie) can be impacted upward or down-

ward simply by a change in purchasing prices (and the corre-

sponding adjustments to selling prices), without this necessarily 

being due to an absolute change in operating performance. A 

much more meaningful indicator in this regard is the gross profit 

margin6. This improved by more than one percentage point in 

the SKW Metallurgie Group from 24.7% to 25.9% in the nine-

month period.

Personnel expenses in the first nine months totaled EUR 23.4 

million and were up clearly year-on-year (EUR 10.8 million) due 

to the company’s expansion; personnel expenses in the third 

quarter totaled EUR 7.9 million (2007: EUR 3.3 million).This in-

crease is primarily due to the fact that employee figures increased 

substantially as a result of the acquisition of the ESM Group. 

Other operating income from the comparable period of 2007 

includes the bargain purchase from the Quab acquisition total-

ing EUR 4.2 million (of which EUR 0 million was realized in the 

third quarter). Corrected for this one-off effect, other operating 

income during the nine-month period rose by EUR 1.3 million 

compared with the prior year. This increase is almost exclusive-

ly attributable to the third quarter. The main reason for this is 

earnings from exchange rate fluctuations, which had an excep-

3 The official opening ceremony took place in October 2008, after the end of Q3. However, the plant already commenced production during the quarter under review.

4 The Quab business was acquired on Jan. 16, 2007 and has since then been consolidated in the figures for the first nine months 2007.

5 Operationally, the ESM Group includes one company each in the USA, Canada, and the PR of China.

6 The gross margin is defined as the difference of sales and material costs related to sales. While material costs may relate to other positions than sales (such as changes in  
 inventory), these positions are of little significance at SKW Metallurgie. Therefore, the applied definition is deemed both easy to calculate and meaningful.



tionally strong impact in the third quarter of 2008. Q3 was also 

marked by a number of other smaller operating non-recurring 

earnings; for instance, the ESM Group was able to sell equip-

ment it no longer required at a price around EUR 0.2 million 

above the book value.

Other operating expenses increased from EUR 18.8 million to 

EUR 30.1 million (nine-month period) or from EUR 7.4 million to 

EUR 12.7 million (third quarter). This increase is primarily due to 

other operating expenses from the ESM Group. When interpret-

ing the absolute amount of the other operating expenses, it must 

be noted that these include incidental selling costs (such as sales 

commission and outgoing freight) in all segments, and that in the 

Quab segment these also include the payments to the Evonik 

Group for the use of shared infrastructure at the production facil-

ity in Mobile, AL (USA).

Earnings from associated companies, which result exclusively 

from the Indian joint venture Jamipol7 belonging to the “Powder 

and Granules” segment, totaled EUR 0.7 million in the nine-

month period (prior year: EUR 0.7 million). 

Operating EBITDA more than doubled

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization 

(EBITDA) totaled EUR 12.3 million during the quarter under 

review and are thus roughly three times higher than the prior-

year figure of EUR 4.0 million. EBITDA almost doubled when one 

makes a nine-month comparison (from EUR 15.8 million to EUR 

28.9 million). 

After adjustment for the Quab bargain purchase totaling EUR 

4.2 million, i.e., focusing on the Group’s strong operating perfor-

mance, EBITDA in the first nine months more than doubled from 

EUR 11.6 million to EUR 28.9 million, lifting the operating EBITDA 

margin8 from 7.3% to 9.8%. This increase was aided in particu-

lar by the fact that the Group successfully established its market 

leadership position and expertise on the raw materials markets 

during the reporting period, especially for magnesium. 

Depreciation and amortization was EUR 4.9 million during the 

nine-month period (prior year: EUR 2.0 million) and EUR 1.5 

million in Q3 2008 (prior year: EUR 0.7 million). This increase is 

due in particular to the amortization of the ESM Group, with one-

off factors in connection with the acquisition of the ESM Group 

accounting for EUR 0.5 million in the first quarter of 2008. Without 

these one-off effects, depreciation and amortization in 2008 are 

spread almost constantly across the quarters and amount to ap-

proximately EUR 1.5 million per quarter.

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) totaled EUR 10.8 

million during the quarter under review and are thus more than 

three times higher than the prior-year figure of EUR 3.3 million. 

EBIT almost doubled when one makes a nine-month comparison 

(from EUR 13.9 million to EUR 24.0 million). After adjustment for 

the Quab bargain purchase of EUR 4.2 million, operating EBIT in 

the first nine months more than doubled from EUR 9.7 million to 

EUR 24.0 million. 

Net interest income changed during a nine-month comparison 

from 0.1 million (interest income and expense practically bal-

anced each other out) in 2007 to net interest expenses of EUR 

2.0 million. This decrease is primarily due to two reasons: Firstly, 

this relates to the financing of the acquisition of the ESM Group 

(incl. initial working capital); the bulk of the remaining funds from 

the capital increase in connection with IPO were used to finance 

the acquisition of the ESM Group (lower interest income), and 

further funds were borrowed (higher interest expenses). Sec-

ondly, net interest income reflects the financing of the (increased) 

working capital. 

Taking interest into account, EBT increased in a nine-month com-

parison from EUR 14.0 million to EUR 22.0 million and from EUR 

3.5 million to EUR 10.0 million in the third quarter. Adjusted for 

the Quab bargain purchase of EUR 4.2 million, the nine-month 

EBT improved from EUR 9.8 million to EUR 22.0 million. 

Taxes on income totaled EUR 7.4 million during the nine-month 

period (prior year: EUR 3.3 million) and EUR 3.2 million during the 

quarter under review (prior year: EUR 1.2 million).These starkly 

increased tax expenses are due in particular to tax expenses for 

the ESM Group. Seen in relative terms, in a nine-month compari-

son the tax rate of 33.3% has remained almost constant year-on-

year (33.7%)9.

The consolidated net income for the period in the third quarter 

thus totaled EUR 6.8 million compared with EUR 2.2 million last 

year. A consolidated net income for the period of EUR 14.7 million 

was disclosed for the nine-month period (prior year: EUR 10.7 

million), which in operating terms (corrected for the Quab bargain 

purchase) corresponds to an increase of EUR 6.5 million to EUR 

14.7 million. 

7 “Jamipol” is the shortened form of Jamshedpur Injection Power Ltd. in Jharkhand (India).

8 The EBITDA margin is defined as EBITDA in relation to sales. Other income positions (such as changes in inventory) are of little significance at SKW Metallurgie. Therefore, the  
 applied definition is deemed both easy to calculate and meaningful.

9 The figure for the previous year is calculated based on EBT without the bargain purchase, as the tax effects due to the bargain purchase have already been netted in the bargain  
 purchase amount disclosed.
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Amounts below the rounding threshold apply to minority share-

holders10 during the reporting period, as for the comparable prior-

year period, with the result that the portion of the consolidated net 

income for the period accruing to the parent company is almost 

identical to the total consolidated net income for the period de-

scribed in the previous paragraph.

Earnings per share (EPS) in the first nine months of 2008 totaled 

EUR 3.32 based on an unchanged number of 4,422,250 shares 

issued (previous year: EUR 2.42; without bargain purchase: 

EUR 1.45). 

SKW Metallurgie Group’s assets continue to be 
very solid

Equity ratio remains at around 40%

The following table shows the SKW Metallurgie Group’s KPIs 

from its balance sheet at the end of the first nine months of 2008 

and at the end of business year 2007:

Equity on September 30, 2008 totaled EUR 88.4 million (De-

cember 31, 2007: EUR 76.2 million).Thanks to the substantial 

increase in working capital and thus also total assets, the group’s 

equity ratio (incl. majority interests) fell from 42.0% on December 

31, 2007 to 39.4% as of September 30, 2008. 

Working capital increases sharply due to raw 
materials

Two contradictory effects can be seen with regard to borrow-

ing: Although non-current debt fell substantially from EUR 41.1 

million (December 31, 2007) to EUR 35.0 million (September 30, 

2008), current debt increased significantly by EUR 36.9 million 

from EUR 64.1 million to EUR 101.0 million. In particular, current 

financial liabilities increased from EUR 19.0 million to EUR 41.2 

million and trade payables increased from EUR 26.2 million to 

EUR 43.2 million. This growth is due in particular to the situa-

tion on the market for some raw materials, with suppliers being 

able to demand higher prices with shorter payment targets. As 

10 The only fully-consolidated group company with minority interests that has operations is SKW Quab Chemicals Inc. in the “Quab” segment. Its managing director holds a 10%  
 interest in this company and SKW Stahl-Metallurgie Holding AG holds a 90% interest. The other fully-consolidated affiliated companies with minority partners are (not) yet  
 operational; with the exception of the newly-formed joint venture in Bhutan their minority interest is lower than 10% in each case.

in EUR million  Sept. 30, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007

ASSETS 224.4 181.3

Long-term 63.1 64.6

Current 161.3 116.7

 Thereof cash and cash equivalents 8.8 6.8

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 224.4 181.3

Equity 88.4 76.1

Non-current liabilities 35.0 41.1

 Thereof non-current financial liabilities 22.1 29.5

Current liabilities 101.0 64.1

 Thereof current financial liabilities 41.2 19.0



a rule, higher prices for raw materials are passed on to custom-

ers and thus do not reduce absolute margins. Despite the fact 

that increased prices for raw materials are passed on, these 

higher prices do result in higher requirements for working capital. 

In addition to this price effect, the working capital has also in-

creased slightly due to a volume effect, since purchase and in-

ventory volumes were temporarily increased slightly for strategic 

reasons. SKW Metallurgie will do justice to this development and 

in particular it will optimize its stocks of finished goods and work 

in progress and re-evaluate its payment targets with suppliers 

and customers.

The Group’s net debt11 increased by EUR 14.7 million from EUR 

41.8 million to EUR 54.5 million as a result of these changes. 

Despite this high level of debt, the financial crisis had no nega-

tive effects on the Group’s financing activities. At all times during 

the reporting period, the company had sufficient lines of credit 

available. For the future also, the Group does not anticipate any 

borrowing restrictions for its operating business and continued 

expansion. Rather, the Group continues to have available suf-

ficient unused lines of credit.

Cash flow characterized by higher commodities 
prices

The following table shows the changes in the SKW Metallurgie 

Group’s cash flow from January 1 to September 30, 2008 com-

pared with the first nine months of 2007:

The gross cash flow of EUR 20.1 million more than doubled com-

pared with the previous year’s figure of EUR 9.4 million. This in-

crease is mainly due to the significantly improved operative per-

formance. Working capital is up EUR 18.6 million year-on-year, 

due in particular to higher prices for commodities; the draw-down 

of financial liabilities was increased by EUR 12.3 million year-on-

year to finance the increased working capital requirements.

Segment reporting

The SKW Metallurgie Group still has three operating segments. 

The other activities, in particular the parent company as a stra-

tegic management holding company without its own revenues, 

are included in the “Other” segment. Intra-group revenues, 

which relates in particular to the Powder and Granules segment 

is included in the “Elimination” column (see segment reporting 

in the Notes).

Business in the three operating segments was as follows during 

the period under review: 

The “Cored Wire” segment recorded EBITDA of EUR 10.1 

million during the nine-month period (2007: EUR 8.4 million) 

with revenues up from EUR 102.0 million (2007) to EUR 120.2 

million. This clear increase in segment EBITDA is mainly attrib-

utable to the strong business performance in Q2 and Q3 2008. 

The expansion of the segment in the strongly-growing emerging 

economies is proceeding apace; following the commissioning 

of the new plant in Mexico during the quarter under review, the 

Managing Board expects to open a cored wire plant in Russia in 

the first quarter of 2009.

In the “Powder and Granules” segment, revenues with third 

parties increased from EUR 36.5 million to EUR 158.2 million 

during the first nine months. This increase is mostly due to the ac-

quisition of the ESM Group, however pro forma revenues without 

ESM also increased. Segment EBITDA lifted from EUR 2.8 

million to EUR 21.1 million. This improvement is also mostly due 

to the acquisition of the ESM Group, however pro forma segment 

EBITDA without ESM also increased. The segment EBITDA also 

includes the proportion of earnings from the Indian company 

Jamipol due to SKW Metallurgie; as this is equity accounted, rev-

enues for the segment do not include this joint venture. 

In the “Quab” segment, revenues fell during the nine-month 

period to EUR 17.6 million (prior year: EUR 20.0 million). This 

mostly attributable to currency fluctuations13, in particular the 

weakness of the US dollar against the euro for most of the nine-

month period, as well as to significant flood damage suffered by 

a key US customer over a period of several months. EBITDA fell 

in mathematical terms from EUR 6.5 million to EUR 1.0 million; 

taking the bargain purchase into account (EUR 4.2 million) the fall 

is EUR 1.3 million, which is due in particular, as for revenues, to 

currency changes and to the flooding mentioned above with an 

important customer. 

11 Net debt is defined as the difference of financial liabilities (both short and long term) and cash and cash equivalents.

12 The figure is not exactly 0, but is 0 as a result of rounding (see the table “Consolidated cash flow statement as of September 30, 2008”).

13 Unlike the other two segments, the “Quab” segment bills almost exclusively in US dollars. However, other currencies are also significant for demand for Quab products, e.g. those  
 of the important market areas of Thailand and Brazil.

in EUR million   Jan. 1- Jan. 1- 
 Sept. 30, 2008 Sept. 30, 2007

Consolidated net income for  
the period 14.7 10.7

Non-cash income and expense 5.4 -1.3

Gross cash flow 20.1 9.4

Change in working capital -28.0 -9.4

Net cash provided by operating  
activities -7.9 012
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Focus on further development of high techno-
logical competence

Well-trained, highly motivated employees were again a key foun-

dation for the SKW Metallurgie Group’s successful business ac-

tivities during the period under review. Employee figures have not 

changed substantially compared with the end of business year 

2007. At the end of the first nine months, the Group had approx. 580 

employees worldwide, with approx. 57% employed in the Powder 

and Granules segment, approx. 41% in the Cored Wire segment 

and approx. 1% in each of the Quab and Other segments.

In the period under review, research and development (R&D) was 

once again a key USP for the Group; the successful business 

policy employed in 2007 was also continued in this division.

Grasping opportunities - limiting risks

Managing opportunities and risks is an integral part of the SKW 

Metallurgie Group’s management. Recognizing and evaluating 

opportunities and risks, and putting suitable activities in place if 

required to make optimum use of opportunities and limit risks is 

an ongoing process in the SKW Metallurgie Group. As a result, 

the risk inventory performed in 2007 was further updated in the 

third quarter of 2008 in the quarterly risk report. 

The antitrust-related investigation of the European Commission 

against companies of the SKW Metallurgie Group (last described 

in the financial report for the second quarter) has been continued 

pursuant to the administrative steps common for such procedures; 

those have not led to any significant changes in the risk assess-

ment on the part of the SKW Metallurgie Group.  Otherwise, the 

quarterly risk report did not result in any significant changes to the 

statements on opportunities and risks made in the 2007 annual 

report and the reports on the first and second quarters of 2008.

Report on events after the balance sheet date

There were no events of particular importance for the Group after 

September 30, 2008 and before this interim management report 

was prepared.

Outlook

Basic conditions – the financial crisis could hit 
the real economy in 2009 

Economists believe that the financial crisis will not fully impact 

the real economy until business year 2009. For example, the 

International Monetary Fund (IMF) has reduced its global eco-

nomic growth forecast from 3.9% to 2.2%. In the first half of 2009, 

many industrial countries may experience a recession. Substan-

tial downward figures are expected for the US until the middle of 

the year. For the year as a whole, experts only expect that the 

world’s greatest industrial nation will achieve growth of -0.7%. 

With a figure of -0.5%, growth in the Eurozone is also expected 

to be negative. The IMF is forecasting total growth in emerging 

nations of 5.1%. Despite a noticeable slowdown in its dynamic, 

China should again play a leading role with forecast growth of 

8.5%. With an increase in economic performance of 6.3% and 

3.5% respectively, India and Russia should again grow signifi-

cantly in 2009 according to the IMF. 

Steel industry expects a challenging phase 
in 2009

Given the economic uncertainty for the global economy, the 

steel industry also expects a challenging phase in the coming 

year. Given the large number of infrastructural projects that 

have already been planned and commenced, emerging econo-

mies’ demand for steel is again expected to increase in 2009. 

Infrastructural projects are also anticipated in Western industrial 

countries for 2009, which will have a positive impact on demand 

for steel. On the other hand, in these countries a number of steel 

producers have announced that they will temporarily reduce 

their production capacity. However, this measure only relates to 

maintenance intervals, which also happened in previous years. 

No sustained reduction in production is therefore expected in 

Western industrial countries either. Nevertheless, the World 

Steel Association (industry association) has not yet issued a 

quantitative outlook for 2009, unlike in previous years. In terms 

of steel quality, demand should continue to focus on higher-

grade steels. Above-average growth therefore continues to be 

expected in this area.

Demand for specialty chemicals for the production of industrial 

starch and personal-care products, in which the “Quab” segment 

specializes, should also follow the development of world gross 

national product in 2009; however, here again precise forecasts 

are not yet possible at present. 



Guidance for 2008 increased substantially

For the current 2008 business year, the Managing Board an-

nounced a guidance of EUR 330-350 million on August 14, 2008 

(prior year: EUR 239.0 million) for revenues and EUR 28-30 

million (prior year: EUR 21.1 million; excluding bargain purchase: 

EUR 16.7 million) for operating EBITDA. As a result of the figures 

already recorded in the first nine months of 2008, the Manag-

ing Board has lifted its guidance for 2008 to a minimum of EUR 

32 million for operating EBITDA, and has confirmed its previous 

guidance for revenues in the amount of EUR 330-350 million.

Unterneukirchen (Germany), November 2008

SKW Stahl-Metallurgie Holding AG

The Managing Board

Ines Kolmsee   Gerhard Ertl
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Consolidated income statement for the period from January 1-Sept. 30, 2008  
and June 30-September 30, 2008

Consolidated financial statements of  
SKW Stahl-Metallurgie Holding AG

EUR thousand QI-III 2008 QI-III 2007 QIII 2008 QIII 2007

Revenues 296,017 158,512 112,657 52,479

Change in finished goods and work in progress 2,980 777 848 -1,137

Other operating income 1,879 4,832 1,244 59

Cost of materials -219,176 -119,417 -82,061 -36,975

Personnel expenses -23,448 -10,750 -7,872 -3,349

Other operating expenses -30,062 -18,847 -12,691 -7,447

Income from associates 701 732 201 372

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) 28,891 15,839 12,326 4,002

Amortization of intangible assets and depreciation 

of property, plant and equipment -4,900 -1,962 -1,511 -657

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 23,991 13,877 10,815 3,345

Other interest and similar income 113 803 5 249

Interest and similar expenses -2,067 -708 -778 -119

Result from ordinary activities 22,031 13,972 10,042 3,475

Income taxes -7,367 -3,283 -3,222 -1,226

Consolidated net income for the period   14,670 10,689 6,820 2,249

Thereof parent company 14,653 10,604 6,815 2,190

Thereof minority interests 17 85 5 59

Earnings per share (in EUR) 3.32 2.42 1.54 0.51



ASSETS in EUR thousand  Sept. 30, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007

Non-current assets

	 Intangible	assets	 	 31,046	 31,618

	 Property,	plant	and	equipment	 	 24,650	 25,522

	 Investment	in	associates	 	 3,982	 3,946

	 Other	non-current	assets	 	 385	 385

	 Deferred	tax	assets	 	 3,007	 3,122

 Total non-current assets  63,070 64,593

Current assets

	 Inventories	 	 81,116	 56,373

	 Trade	receivables	 	 62,789	 46,900

	 Income	taxes	 	 2,180	 1,464

	 Other	assets	 	 6,364	 5,188

	 Cash	and	cash	equivalents	 	 8,846	 6,811

 Total current assets  161,295 116,736

Total assets  224,365 181,329

Consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2008

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES in EUR thousand  Sept. 30, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007

Equity

	 Subscribed	capital	 	 4,422	 4,422

	 Share	premium	 	 29,144	 29,144

	 Other	accumulated	equity	 	 53,069	 40,924

   86,635 74,490

	 Minority	interest	 	 1,718	 1,680

 Total equity  88,353 76,170

Non-current liabilities

	 Pension	obligations	 	 1,608	 1,462

	 Commitments	from	finance	leases	 	 474	 642

	 Non-current	financial	liabilities	 	 22,144	 29,525

	 Deferred	tax	liabilities	 	 8,821	 9,100

	 Other	non-current	liabilities	 	 1,962	 339

 Total non-current liabilities  35,009 41,068

Current liabilities

	 Provisions	 	 1,272	 397

	 Current	financial	liabilities	 	 41,214	 19,045

	 Trade	payables	 	 43,169	 26,249

	 Other	tax	liabilities	 	 3,328	 1,493

	 Other	current	liabilities	 	 12,020	 16,907

 Total current liabilities  101,003 64,091

Total equity and liabilities  224,365 181,329
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  Jan. 1 to Jan. 1 to 
EUR thousand  Sept. 30, 2008 Sept. 30, 2007

1.	 Consolidated	net	income	for	the	period	 14,669	 10,689

2.	 Write-ups/write-downs	for	non-current	assets	 4,900	 1,962

3.	 Increase/decrease	in	provisions	for	pensions	 145	 117

4.	 Loss	from	measurement	at	equity	 -465	 -319

5.	 Gains	on	the	disposal	of	non-current	assets	 13	 23

6.	 Result	from	currency	conversion	 -141	 -146

7.	 Income	from	deferred	taxes	 979	 419

8.	 Income	from	the	reversal	of	negative	goodwill	 0	 -4,188

9.	 Other	non-cash	income/expenses	 -8	 833

10.	Gross	cash	flow	 20,092	 9,390

	 Change	in	working	capital	 	

11.	 Increase/decrease	in	current	provisions	 875	 396

12.	Increase/decrease	in	inventories	(after	advance	payments	received)	 -25,600	 -6,238

13.	Increase/decrease	in	trade	accounts	receivable	 -16,247	 -4,308

14.	Increase/decrease	in	other	receivables	 1	 -231

15.	Increase/decrease	in	other	assets	 -1,892	 163

16.	Increase/decrease	in	trade	payables	 16,920	 65

17.	Increase/decrease	in	other	liabilities	 1,835	 0

18.	Increase/decrease	in	other	equity	and	liabilities	 -3,890	 787

19. Net cash received from (+)/used by (-) operating activities
	 (net	cash	flow)	 -7,906	 24

20.	Payments	from	equipment	divestments	 338	 0

21.	Payments	for	investments	in	non-current	assets	 -2,645	 -1,951

22.	Purchase	price	paid	for	corporate	acquisitions	 0	 -5,348

23.	Capitalization	of	incidental	acquisition	costs	 -159	 -132

24. Net cash provided by (+)/used in (-) investing activities -2,466 -7,431

25.	Decrease	in	liabilities	from	finance	leases	 -168	 0

26.	Decrease/increse	in	financial	liabilities	 14,715	 2,435

27.	Dividend	payment	-	SKW	Stahl-Metallurgie	Holding	AG	 -2,211	 0

28.	Net	cash	provided	by	(+)/used	in	(-)	financing	activities	 12,336	 2,435

29.	Cash	and	cash	equivalents	–	start	of	period	 6,811	 34,905

30.	Change	in	cash	and	cash	equivalents		 1,964	 -4,972

31.	Currency	translation	for	cash	and	cash	equivalents	 69	 -25

32. Cash and cash equivalents - end of period 8,844 29,908

Consolidated	cash	flow	statement	as	of	Sept.	30,	2008



Statement of changes in consolidated equity for business years 2007 and 2008

    Consolidated
    equity of the 
  Subscribed  Share  Other  controlling Minority
EUR thousand capital premium reserves shareholder interests Total equity

Balance at January 1, 2007 4,422 29,144 33,165 66,731 38 66,769

Consolidated	profits	2007	 0	 0	 10,604	 10,604	 85	 10,689

Changes	in	exchange	rates	 0	 0	 -1,046	 -1,046	 -39	 -1,085

Other	changes	 0	 0	 -727	 -727	 1,555	 828

Balance as at Sept. 30, 2007 4,422 29,144 41,996 75,562 1,639 77,201

Balance at January 1, 2008 4,422 29,144 40,924 74,490 1,680 76,170

Consolidated	profits	2008	 0	 0	 14,653	 14,653	 17	 14,670

Changes	in	exchange	rates	 0	 0	 456	 456	 20	 476

Other	changes	 0	 0	 -2,964	 -2,964	 1	 -2,963

Balance at Sept. 30, 2008 4,422 29,144 53,069 86,635 1,718 88,353
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Notes to the interim report as of 
September 30, 2008

A. Basis of presentation

The	 interim	 report	 of	 SKW	 Stahl-Metallurgie	 Holding	 AG	 was	

prepared	in	line	with	International	Financial	Reporting	Standards	

(IFRS)	as	these	are	to	be	applied	in	the	European	Union	and	the	

interpretations	of	the	International	Financial	Reporting	Interpreta-

tion	Committee	(IFRIC).	The	information	provided	in	the	notes	to	

the	consolidated	financial	statements	as	of	December	31,	2007	in	

Section	“C.	Key	accounting	policies”	also	apply	to	this	unaudited	

interim	report	as	of	September	30,	2008.

The	SKW	Metallurgie	Group’s	2007	annual	report	can	be	found	

online	at	www.skw-steel.com.

For	further	information	on	the	accounting	and	valuation	principles	

applied,	please	refer	to	the	consolidated	financial	statements	as	

of	December	31,	2007	which	form	the	basis	for	these	interim	fi-

nancial	statements.	

With	regard	to	the	methods	used	for	estimates	the	comments	in	

the	notes	to	the	consolidated	financial	statements	as	of	Decem-

ber	31,	2007,	Section	“B.	Consolidated	Group	and	Consolidation	

Methods”	apply.	In	addition,	there	may	be	differences	in	the	tables	

in	the	notes	to	the	consolidated	financial	statements	as	a	result	of	

rounding	differences.

The	SKW	Metallurgie	Group’s	operating	business	 in	 the	Cored	

Wire	and	Powder	and	Granules	segments	is	not	subject	to	sea-

sonal	 fluctuations.	 In	 spite	 of	 this,	 however,	 a	 comparison	 of	

periods	during	the	course	of	the	year	can	be	impacted	by	mainte-

nance	work	to	be	conducted	by	the	customers	and	active	inven-

tory	management	in	the	steel	plants.	However,	these	activities	are	

not	conducted	in	the	same	quarters	each	year.

B. Consolidated group

The	 group	 of	 consolidated	 companies	 has	 changed	 compared	

to	 the	 2007	 consolidated	 financial	 statements.	 The	 following	

companies	were	newly	added	to	 the	consolidated	group:	SKW-

Tashi	Metals	&	Alloys	Private	Ltd.	(Bhutan),	SKW	Serviços	Met-

alúrgicos	do	Brasil	Ltda.	(Brazil),	Affival	Vostock	OOO	(Russia),	

Affival	Mexican	Holdings	LLC	(USA),	Affimex	Cored	Wire	S.	de	

R.L.	 de	C.V.	 (Mexico)	 and	Affimex	Cored	Wire	Servicios	S.	 de	

R.L.	de	C.V.	(Mexico).	In	addition,	during	the	period	under	review,	

a	group	company	opened	an	“Accredited	Representative	Office”	

in	Russia.	The	consolidation	methods	are	unchanged	compared	

to	the	2007	consolidated	financial	statements.

C. Financial position and results of operations

Balance sheet

The	SKW	Metallurgie	Group’s	total	assets	on	September	30,	2008	

amounted	to	EUR	224,365	thousand	(December	31,	2007:	EUR	

181,329	thousand).	The	increase	in	total	assets	is	mostly	due	to	

current	assets	and	inventories	and	trade	receivables	in	particular.	

In	contrast,	non-current	assets	fell.	This	is	mostly	due	to	the	lower	

carrying	amount	of	the	intangible	assets	and	property,	plant	and	

equipment	 which	 is	 due	 to	 the	 higher	 depreciation	 of	 property,	

plant	and	equipment	and	amortization	of	intangible	assets	com-

pared	to	the	previous	year	(acquisition	of	the	ESM	Group).

The	 key	 assets	 items	 are,	 as	 was	 the	 case	 on	 September	 30,	

2008,	inventories	totaling	EUR	81,116	thousand	or	36.2%	of	total	

assets	and	trade	receivables	in	the	amount	of	EUR	62,789	thou-

sand	or	28.0%	of	total	assets.	

Equity	 on	 September	 30,	 2008	 totaled	 EUR	 88,353	 thousand	

(December	31,	 2007:	EUR	76,170	 thousand).	Although	current	

financial	liabilities	increased	from	EUR	19,045	thousand	last	year	

to	EUR	41,214	thousand,	non-current	financial	liabilities	fell	from	

EUR	29,525	 thousand	 in	2007	 to	EUR	56,245.76	 in	2008.	The	

increase	in	current	financial	liabilities	is	due	to	the	increase	in	net	

working	capital	in	the	first	nine	months	of	2008.	This	was	mostly	

due	to	a	price	effect	resulting	from	a	strong	increase	in	prices	for	

individual	raw	materials,	and	also,	 to	a	 lesser	extent,	 increased	

stocks	 which	 were	 temporarily	 slightly	 increased	 for	 strategic	

reasons.	Through	to	the	end	of	2008	it	must	be	assumed	that	the	

prices	for	individual	raw	materials	will	fall	and	that	the	net	working	

capital	will	be	reduced	as	a	result.	The	downturn	in	non-current	

financial	liabilities	is	mostly	due	to	the	full	repayment	to	ARQUES	

Industries	AG	of	the	remaining	loan	during	the	first	six	months	of	

the	year,	and	the	scheduled	redemption	of	the	acquisition	loan	for	

ESM	Group	Inc.

Income statement

Revenues	 as	 of	 September	 30,	 2008	 for	 the	 SKW	 Metallurgie	

Group	 increased	compared	 to	 the	same	period	of	 the	previous	

year	(2007:	EUR	158,512	thousand)	by	EUR	137,505	thousand	to	

EUR	296,017	thousand.	The	bulk	of	this	increase	(EUR	107,487	

thousand)	is	due	to	the	ESM	Group,	which	did	not	form	part	of	the	

consolidated	group	in	the	comparable	period	of	2007.



Other	 operating	 income	 were	 significantly	 lower	 than	 in	 2007	

(EUR	4,832	thousand)	at	EUR	1,879	thousand,	as	had	been	ex-

pected.	The	previous	year’s	figure	includes	the	bargain	purchase	

from	 the	 acquisition	 of	 the	Quab	business	 as	 an	 extraordinary	

factor	in	the	amount	of	EUR	4,188	thousand.

In	 total,	expenses	 in	2008	 increased	compared	 to	 the	previous	

year.	This	 increase	 is	mostly	due	to	 the	ESM	acquisition	 in	 the	

fourth	quarter	of	2007.	The	strong	increase	in	amortization/depre-

ciation	from	EUR	1,962	thousand	in	2007	to	EUR	4,900	thousand	

in	2008	is	due	to	the	increase	in	intangible	assets	and	property,	

plant	and	equipment	at	 fair	values	 from	 the	ESM	Group	 (IFRS	

3).	The	amortization/depreciation	due	to	the	ESM	Group	totaled	

EUR	2,893	thousand	in	the	first	nine	months	of	2008.	Of	this	total,	

EUR	495	thousand	was	due	to	one-off	effects	in	the	first	quarter	

of	2008	from	the	write-down	of	advantageous	contracts.

The	 financial	 result	 is	 down	 significantly	 year	 on	 year	 at	 EUR		

-1,954	thousand	(previous	year:	EUR	95	thousand).	The	down-

turn	in	the	financial	result	is	on	the	one	hand	due	to	the	financing	

for	the	acquisition	of	the	ESM	Group	(incl.	initial	working	capital)	

in	the	amount	of	EUR	-1,121	thousand.	The	bulk	of	the	remain-

ing	funds	from	the	capital	increase	in	connection	with	IPO	were	

used	to	finance	the	acquisition	of	the	ESM	Group	(lower	interest	

income)	and	borrowing	was	also	drawn	down	(higher	interest	ex-

penses).	On	the	other	hand,	the	net	interest	income	reflects	the	

financing	for	the	increased	working	capital.

The	 consolidated	 net	 income	 for	 the	 period	 on	 September	 30,	

2008	 totaled	 EUR	 14,670	 compared	 to	 EUR	 10,689	 last	 year.	

The	previous	year’s	figure	included	income	from	the	reversal	of	

negative	goodwill	(bargain	purchase)	from	the	acquisition	of	the	

Quab	business	totaling	EUR	4,188	thousand.	Minority	interests	in	

the	first	six	months	of	2008	totaled	EUR	17	thousand	compared	

to	EUR	85	thousand	last	year.

Cash	flow	statement

Gross	cash	flow	is	up	significantly	to	EUR	20,092	thousand	(pre-

vious	year:	EUR	9,390	thousand).

The	group	recorded	net	cash	used	in	operating	activities	totaled	

EUR	-7,906	thousand	compared	to	net	cash	provided	by	operat-

ing	activities	 last	year	 in	 the	amount	of	EUR	24	 thousand.	The	

change	from	net	working	capital,	which	was	mostly	due	to	the	in-

creased	prices	for	individual	raw	materials,	totaled	EUR	-27,998	

thousand	 in	 the	 first	 nine	 months	 of	 2008	 compared	 to	 EUR		

-9,366	thousand	in	the	previous	year.	

During	 the	period	under	review,	 the	SKW	Metallurgie	group	re-

corded	net	cash	used	in	investing	activities	in	the	amount	of	EUR	

-2,466	thousand.	Financing	activities	provided	net	cash	totaling	

EUR	12,336	thousand.	This	was	used	exclusively	to	finance	the	

increase	in	net	working	capital	in	the	first	nine	months	of	2008.

During	the	period	under	review,	the	cash	flow	from	operating	ac-

tivities	included	the	following	payments:	

Interest	paid	to	third	parties	totaling	EUR	2,207	thousand

Interest	received	from	third	parties	totaling	EUR	117	thousand

Income	tax	payments	totaling	EUR	4,314	thousand

D. Segment reporting 

The	group	is	currently	broken	down	into	business	segments	–	in	

line	with	 the	 regulations	of	 IAS	14.	The	primary	business	 seg-

ments	are	as	follows:

a)	Cored	Wire

b)	Powder	and	Granules

c)	Quab

The	segment	 information	on	 the	primary	business	segments	 in	

2008	is	as	follows:

»

»

»

	 Cored	 Powder	 
Q1-3 2008 in EUR thousand Wire and Granules Quab Other Eliminations Consolidated

Revenues

External	sales	 120,158	 158,238	 17,621	 0	 0	 296,017

Internal	sales	 158	 21,739	 0	 0	 -21,897	 0

Total	revenue	 120,316	 179,977	 17,621	 0	 -21,897	 296,017

EBITDA 10,085 21,082 976 -3,252 0 28,891

Amortization/depreciation	 -1,393	 -2,900	 -580	 -27	 0	 -4,900

EBIT 8,692 18,182 396 -3,279 0 23,991
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The	 following	 table	 shows	 the	 corresponding	 primary	 segment	
information	for	the	previous	year:

The	Quab	business	has	been	consolidated	since	January	16,	2007.

E. Translation effects on consolidated earnings

The	following	table	shows	the	translation	effects	on	revenues	and	

EBITDA	given	a	change	of	+/-5%	in	the	EUR/USD	exchange	rate	

compared	 to	 the	actual	average	exchange	rate	 in	 the	first	nine	

months	of	2008:

	 Cored	 Powder	 
Q3 2008 in EUR thousand Wire and Granules Quab Other Eliminations Consolidated

Revenues

External	sales	 45,046	 61,629	 5,982	 0	 0	 112,657

Internal	sales	 126	 9,539	 0	 0	 -9,665	 0

Total	revenue	 45,172	 71,168	 5,982	 0	 -9,665	 112,657

EBITDA 5,115 9,094 226 -2,109 0 12,326

Amortization/depreciation	 -497	 -812	 -192	 -10	 0	 -1,511

EBIT 4,618 8,282 34 -2,119 0 10,815

	 Cored	 Powder	 
Q1-3 2007 in EUR thousand Wire and Granules Quab Other Eliminations Consolidated

Revenues

External	sales	 101,999	 36,473	 20,040	 0	 0	 158,512

Internal	sales	 0	 6,872	 0	 0	 -6,872	 0

Total	revenue	 101,999	 43,345	 20,040	 0	 -6,872	 158,512

EBITDA 8,448 2,840 6,536 -1,985 0 15,839

Amortization/depreciation	 -1,344	 -10	 -586	 -22	 0	 -1,962

EBIT 7,104 2,830 5,950 -2,007 0 13,877

(thereof	reversal	of		 	 	 	 Bargain	
negative	goodwill)	 	 	 (4,188)	 Purchase	 	

in EUR thousand  Average exchange rate Q1-3 2008 Average exchange rate Q1-3 2008   Average exchange rate Q1-3 2008       
 -5 % (EUR/USD 1.44) (EUR/USD 1.52) +5 % (EUR/USD 1.60)

Revenues	 305,680	 296,017	 287,682

EBITDA	 30,120	 28,891	 27,832

	 Cored	 Powder	 
Q3 2007 in EUR thousand Wire and Granules Quab Other Eliminations Consolidated

Revenues

External	sales	 31,629	 12,841	 8,009	 0	 0	 52,479

Internal	sales	 0	 1,215	 0	 0	 -1,215	 0

Total	revenue	 31,629	 14,056	 8,009	 0	 -1,215	 52,479

EBITDA 2,110 1,033 1,430 -573 2 4,002

Amortization/depreciation	 -445	 -4	 -200	 -8	 0	 -657

EBIT 1,665 1,029 1,230 -581 2 3,345

(thereof	reversal	of		 	 	 	 Bargain	
negative	goodwill)	 	 	 (0)	 Purchase	



F. Related parties

There	were	no	major	changes	in	key	transactions	with	the	SKW	

Metallurgie	Group’s	 related	parties	compared	 to	 the	2007	con-

solidated	financial	statements.	

G. Contingent liabilities

There	were	no	major	changes	 in	 the	SKW	Metallurgie	Group’s	

contingent	liabilities	compared	to	the	2007	consolidated	financial	

statements	and	the	2008	six-month	report.	

H. Key events after the balance sheet date

There	were	no	events	of	particular	importance	for	the	Group	after	

the	end	of	the	second	quarter	and	before	this	interim	report	was	

concluded.

I.	Notification	of	voting	rights

In	its	2007	annual	report,	the	company	published	all	of	the	notifi-

cations	of	voting	rights	it	received	prior	to	the	financial	statements	

being	prepared	within	 the	meaning	of	Section	160	 (1)	no.	8	of	

the	Aktiengesetz	(AktG	–	German	Public	Limited	Companies	Act)	

that	 related	 to	business	 year	2007	 (irrespective	of	 the	date	on	

which	the	notification	was	received).	

There	were	thus	the	following	shareholdings	in	SKW	Metallurgie	

that	carry	a	reporting	requirement	on	December	31,	2007:

Based	on	the	notifications	of	voting	rights	received	and	published	

by	the	date	this	document	was	prepared,	there	were	the	following	

shareholdings	in	the	SKW	Metallurgie	Group	on	September	30,	

2008	that	carry	a	reporting	requirement:

Name	 Registered	office	 Shareholding	 Date	 Remarks

Allianz	Global	Investors		 	
Kapitalanlagegesellschaft	mbH	 Frankfurt/M.,	Germany	 149,811	 Aug.	29,	2007

Universal-Investment-	 	
Gesellschaft	mbH	 Frankfurt/M.,	Germany	 134,500	 Sept.	24,	2007	

BriTel	Fund		 	 	 	 5	individual	notifications		
Nominees	Limited	 London,	United	Kingdom	 247,464	 Dec.	20,	2007	 for	the	same	shareholding

UBS	AG	 Zurich,	Switzerland	 160,115	 Dec.	27,	2007	

 Total 691,890 

Name	 Registered	office	 Shareholding	 Date	 Remarks

Universal-Investment-	 	
Gesellschaft	mbH	 Frankfurt/M.,	Germany	 134,500	 Sept.	24,	2007

BriTel	Fund			 	 	 	 5	individual	notifications		
Nominees	Limited	 London,	United	Kingdom	 247,464	 Dec.	20,	2007	 for	the	same	shareholding

	 	 	 	 On	October	1,	2008
Financière	de	l’Echiquier	 Paris,	France	 140,000	 Jan.	8,	2008	 fell	below	3%	reporting	limit		

Maga	Smaller	Companies			 	 	 	 5	individual	notifications		
Master	Fund	Limited	 George	Town,	Cayman	Islands	 136,500	 Jan.	25,	2008	 for	the	same	shareholding

Baden-Württembergische			 	
Investmentgesellschaft	mbH	 Stuttgart,	Germany	 148,613	 May	27,	2008	 	
 Total 807,077 
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The	interests	stated	only	relate	to	the	stated	date.	Any	possible	

subsequent	changes	only	have	to	be	reported	if	a	reporting	limit	

within	the	meaning	of	the	Wertpapierhandelsgesetz	(German	Se-

curities	Trading	Act)	is	reached,	exceeded	or	fallen	below.	

The	interests	stated	can	include	allocable	votes	according	to	the	

German	Securities	Trading	Act.	As	the	same	votes	can,	in	certain	

cases,	be	allocated	to	more	than	one	person,	these	voting	rights	

can	be	included	in	more	than	one	notification	of	voting	rights.

Both	of	these	characteristics	of	notifications	of	voting	rights	sig-

nificantly	restrict	the	meaningfulness	of	the	totals	included	in	the	

two	tables	above.

Unterneukirchen	(Germany),	in	November	2008		

SKW	Stahl-Metallurgie	Holding	AG

The	Managing	Board

Ines	Kolmsee	 	 	 Gerhard	Ertl



March 20, 2009
Year-end	press	and	analysts’	conference	for	business	year		

2008	in	Muenchen	(Germany)

May 15, 2009
Publication	of	business	figures	for	the	first	quarter	2009

June 4, 2009
Annual	General	Meeting	in	Muenchen	(Germany)

August 14, 2009
Publication	of	business	figures	for	the	first	half	2009

November	2009	(Eigenkapitalforum;	 
tentatively Nov. 9-11)
Publication	of	business	figures	for	the	first	three	quarters	

2009;	analysts’	conference	in	Frankfurt/M.	(Germany)

December 31, 2009
End	of	business	year	2009

May	be	subject	to	modifications

The	current	financial	calendar	can	be	found	at:	

www.skw-steel.com
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Disclaimer and Notes

This	 Interim	Report	contains	statements	about	 forthcoming	de-

velopments	that	are	based	on	currently	available	information	and	

that	entail	risks	and	uncertainties.	This	may	result	 in	deviations	

between	the	actual	situation	in	the	future	and	the	forward-looking	

statements.	These	risks	and	uncertainties	include,	for	example,	

unpredictable	changes	in	the	political	and	economic	conditions,	

particularly	in	the	steel	and	paper	industries,	the	competitive	situ-

ation,	interest	and	currency	risks,	technological	development	as	

well	as	other	risks	and	unexpected	circumstances.	SKW	Stahl-

Metallurgie	Holding	AG,	Unterneukirchen	(Germany),	and	its	af-

filiated	companies	do	no	accept	any	responsibility	to	update	such	

forward-looking	statements.

When	reference	is	made	in	this	Interim	Report	to	groups	of	people	

who	factually	or	potentially	include	both	genders	(such	as	“share-

holders“	 or	 “employees”)	 or	 when	 gender-neutral	 references	

are	made	to	a	single	person,	the	report	usually	only	quotes	one	

gender.	This	is	solely	done	in	the	interest	of	improved	readability	

(translator’s	note:	in	most	instances,	this	note	only	applies	to	the	

German	original,	since	there	are	no	distinct	terms	in	English	for	

male	or	female	shareholders,	experts,	employees	etc.).

SKW	 Stahl-Metallurgie	 Holding	 AG’s	 proprietary	 name	 for	 the	

Group	 that	 is	 used	 externally	 is	 “SKW	 Metallurgie”.	 For	 this	

reason,	 “SKW	 Metallurgie”	 and	 “SKW	 Metallurgie	 Group”	 are	

used	in	this	Interim	Report.	Names	such	as	“SKW	Metallurgie,”	

“Quab,”	and	“Affival”	that	are	used	in	this	Interim	Report	may	be	

registered	 trademarks	whose	use	by	 third	parties	 for	 their	 pur-

poses	could	infringe	the	rights	of	the	proprietors.

Employee	figures	are	based	on	the	respective	national	definitions	

(e.	g.	for	whether	or	not	to	include	Directors	or	trainees).	Due	to	

the	small	number	of	part-time	employees	 in	 the	Group	and	the	

different	definition	and	calculation	standards,	the	Group	refrains	

from	breaking	headcount	figures	down	 into	 the	pure	number	of	

employees	(heads)	and	the	number	of	full-time	equivalents.

This	Interim	Report	is	also	published	as	an	English	translation;	in	

case	of	any	discrepancies,	the	German	version	shall	prevail.

For	several	cities	quoted	in	this	Interim	Report,	different	names	

and/or	transcriptions	into	the	Latin	alphabet	are	in	use.	The	use	

of	a	certain	name	or	transcription	is	for	information	only	and	not	

intended	to	imply	any	political	statement.	The	map	contained	in	

this	 Interim	Report	 is	 for	 illustration	only	and	 is	not	 intended	 to	

induce	any	political	statements,	such	as	the	legitimacy	of	political	

borders.	In	this	Interim	Report,	the	term	“China”	refers	to	the	PR	

of	China	without	their	two	Special	Administrative	Regions.	In	this	

Interim	Report,	the	term	“Hong	Kong”	refers	to	the	PR	of	China’s	

Special	Administrative	Region	of	Hong	Kong.

This	Interim	Report	was	published	on	November	12,	2008	and	is	

available	on	 the	web	site	www.skw-steel.com	 to	download	 free	

of	charge.	

Due	 to	 technical	 reasons	 (e.	 g.,	 transformation	 of	 electroni-

cal	 formats),	 there	 may	 be	 minor	 discrepancies	 between	 the	

documents	included	in	this	report	and	the	ones	submitted	to	the	

German	electronic	“corporate	register”	(Unternehmensregister).

This	Interim	Report	is	intended	as	an	update	to	the	Annual	Report	

and	 should,	 therefore,	 be	 read	 in	 conjunction	 with	 the	Annual	

Report	for	business	year	2007	as	well	as	the	Interim	Reports	for	

Q1/2008	and	Q2/2008.

©	2008	SKW	Stahl-Metallurgie	Holding	AG.
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